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STATE OF INDIANA ) - IN THE MARION CIRCUIT/SUPERIOR COURT
) Ss: L ant rahl 2122602
COUNTY OF MARION ) ~ CAUSE NO. 4301 % 0},60{ 6M %Z - 0 -
STEVE CARTER, )
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF INDIANA, )
s )
Petitioner, ) T """"T ‘
). ‘ ‘a\ ‘i“"h ,v-‘:., i sk BB
v ) ORIR
EVERDRY MARKETING AND ) Do Do Sttn
MANAGEMENT, INC. ) CLERK DF THE
) MARION CIRCUIT COLIRT
- | Respondent. )

PETITION TO ENFORCE CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND
Attorney General Steve Carter, by Deputy Attornéys General Justin G. Hazlett.and Eric
Jackson, petitions the Court pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-6-3-6 for an order to enforce his Civil
Investigative Demand.

RESPONDENT

1.  Respondent, Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. (“Everdry”), is an Ohio
corporation with an Ohio principal address of 365 Highland Road E., Macedonia, Ohio.
FACTS |
2. During the times relevant to the activity being investigateFl by the Attorney General,
Respondent engaged in the business of selling franchises to install waterprooﬁng systems based
upon a patented system owned by Everdry. Upon information and belief, one of the terms upon
which Everdry granted franchises to franchisees required that the franchisees offer “lifetime

warranties” to purchasers of the residential waterproofing systems installed by the franchisees.
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At least two of Everdry’s Indiana franchisees have closed business and are no longer honoring
the warranties sold to Indiana consumers. |

3. From information provided by consumer complaints referring to Responden,t, and.
from an iniﬁal investigation conducted by the Attorney General, the Attorney General hés reasén
to believe that Respondent is in possession, custody, or control of documentary materiél, and has
knowledgé of facts, that are relevant to the Attorney General’s investigation to determine
whether Respondent has violated the Indiana vDecepti.ve Consurﬁer Sales Act, Ind. Code §§ 24-5-
0.5-1 through -12.

4. On March 10, 2006, Attorney General Steve Carter issued his Civil Investigative

Demand number 06-035 (“CID 06-035) to Respondent. CID 06-035 demanded that

Respondent respond to interrogatories and requests for production on or before March 31, 2006,

or “by such daté as may be agreed upon.” A true and accurate copy of CID 06-035 is attached
hereto as Exhibit A. | |

5. OnMarch 31, 2006, the Attovmey Geﬁeral received a letter from Respondent’s
attorney requesting a meeting to discuss the Attorney Geﬁeral’s investigation. The Attorney
General accommodated Reépondent’s request, agreeing to meet with Respondent and its attorney
on May 3, 2006. The Attorney General also agreed to a corresponding, but unspveciﬁ_ed, delay in
Respondent’s response to CID 06-035. The Attorney.General met with Respondent and its
attorney on the scheduled date of May 3, 2006.

6.  On May 9, 2006, the Attorney General sent a letter to Respondent’s attorney

- memorializing the Attorney General’s understanding of the terms of the parties’ discussion

regarding Respondent’s obligations toward certain Indiana consumers. On May 26, 2006 the
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Attornéy Geperal “r‘ecei\./ed Respondent’s lettér_ declining to agree to the t'erms outlined in the
May 9 letter. | |
7. OnMay 2-6, 2006, the Attorney General sent a letter to Respondent and Respondent’s
" attbrney advising Respondeﬁt that more .t_han two m’onths had élapsed since the Attorney General
issued CID 06-035, and demanding aresponse to it no later than 12:00 p.m. May 31, 2006.

8. t On May 31, 2006, the Attorney General received a fax from Respondent’s attorney
indicating that Respondent does not intend to.resp:ond to CID 06-035.

9.> As of the date of the Attorney General’s filing of this petition, Respondeﬁt has in bad
faith failed to respond to CID 06-035.

. 10.  Under Ind. Code § 4-6-3-6, if a person fails to obey a Civil Investigative Demand the
Attorney General may file an application to énforce the Demand with a Circuit or Superior court
in the coﬁnty of the person’s residence or principal place of business in Indiana.

Since the Attorney General has issued his CID 06-035 as part of his duties to protect
con§i1mers by enforcing Indiana consumer protection law, the Attorney General requests that the
Court set this matter for heariﬁg ”at the Coﬁrt’s earliest convenience. - |

The Attorney Geneb;ral further requgsts that the Court order Respondent to respond
éombletely to CID 06-035 by answering fully and truthfully the inter}ogatories and requests for
productioﬁ propounded in the civil investigativé demand, award reasonable expenses to the |
Office of ‘the Indiana Attorney General for the Attorney General’s costs in petitioning to enforce

CID 06-035, and award such further relief as is just and proper.
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Respectfully submitted,

STEPHEN CARTER
Attorney General of Indiana

CA%’QW

Jusfin G. Hazlett
Deputy Attorney General
Atty. No. 22046-49

<

. A -

Eric Jacksord .
DeRuty Attorney General .
Atty. No. 19415-49




OFFICE OF THE INDIANA ATTORNEY GENERAL
CONSUMER PROTECTION DIVISION

IN RE: EVERDRY MARKETING AND,

)
MANAGEMENT, INC. - ) CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE
o ) DEMAND NO. &¢ -035
Respondent. )
THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO: Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc.

365 Highland RA E -
Macedonia, OH 44056

CIVIL INVESTIGATIVE DEMAND

Attorney General Steve Carter, pursuant to the provisions of Indiana Code § 4-6-3-1 et
seq., states that he has reasqnable cause to beiieve that Everdry Markéting and Management, Inc.
may be in possession, custody, or control of documentary material, or may have knowledge of a
fact that is relevant to an investigation being conducted by the Consumer Protection Division.

This investigation seeks to determine whether Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. has

violated:

Indiana’s Deceptive Consumer Sales Act, Indiana Code § 24-5-0.5-1 et seq., by
misrepresenting the characteristics or benefits of warranties offered to consumers

purchasing Everdry waterproofing systems.

The Attorney General demands that Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc., its
representative, or its agent respond to this Civil Investigative Demand by providing answers to
the attached Interrogatories and Requests for Production.

Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. is to respond in writing to the interrogatories

and requests for production propounded herein by Mare h il' , 2006 or by such
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date as may be 'agreed upon. It may direct its respénse, as well as any questions regarding this

Civil Investigative Demand to Deputy Attorney General Justin G. Hazlett at:

Office of the Attorney General, Consumer Protection Division

302 West Washington Street

_ Indiana Government Center South, 5th floor

Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel.: (317) 232-0167
Fax: (317)233-4393

: _LR day of March, 2006.
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WITNESS my hand and seal of the Office of the Attorney General, State of Indiana, this

David Paggzmann .

Dep orney General

Office of the Attorney General

- 302 West Washington Street

- Indiana Government Center South, 5th Floor

Indianapolis, IN 46204
(317) 232-0167




R EERE
.; ’ .i‘

I.. INSTRUCTIONS

A.  Answer each interrogatory separately and fully in writing and under oath. In
answering the interrogatories, fumish. all information available to Everdry Marketing and |
Management, Inc., regardless of how that information was obtained, and regardless of whether
such information may be hearsay. Include information known by, or in the possession of,
Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc.; information .icnonn by, or in the possession of, its
agengé, employees, managers, members, officers, owners, or attorneys; and information
appearirxl.g in its records.

B.  If Everdry Marketing and Maﬁagemerit, Inc. cannot answer the following
intgrro gatories fully and completely after exercising due dili gence to secure all requested
information, then it must answer each to the extent possible, ispevcifyinv g its inability to answer the
remainder, stating whatever information or knowledge it has concerniﬁg the unanswered portion,
and detailing its attempts to secure the unknown iﬁformation.

C.- " Aninterro gatory that seeks information contained in or about any document, or that
seeks the identification of any document, may be answered by providiﬁg such document for
inspection and copying, or by furnishing a copy of such doéument. In the event Everdry
Marketing and Mahagement, Inc. c}moses to respond to any interrogatory by providing one or
more documents, it must still ;mswer the interrogatory by designating the specific documents
responsive to the interrogatory

D.  The reply to each interro gatory should include attachments of as many pages as
necessary to fully and completely respond, and should be identified by the number corresponding

to each interrogatory as set forth below.
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E. Any interrogatory or request propoundéd ‘herein.requesting information relating to
any individual agent, employee, manager, member, 6fﬁcer,‘ or owner of Everdry Marketing and
Management, Inc. or any other entity seeks such information in furtherance of the Division’s
investigation of this mattér pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-6-3-3, and therefore should not be
objected to on the grounds that such person is or may be iinmune from liability for acts or
representations described or referenced herein. |

F. These interrogatorigs ,and. requests for productipn shall be as broadly construed as
possible to include all documents that may conceivably fall within their scope. Wheneyer
appropriate, the singular form of a word shall be interpreted in the plural, and the plural in the
singular; The terms “and” and “or” shall be construed either disjunctively or conjunctively as
necessary to bring within the scope of these requests any documents which might otherwise be -
construed t§ be outside their scope. The masculine gender form shall be construed to include the
femininre.‘ |

II. DEFINITIONS

As used in these Interrogatories, the following terms have the following meanings, unless
otherwise defined by a specific interrogatory:

A. ‘ “Document” or “communication” includes any written, printed, typed, or other
graphic or photographic reprcéentation or reproduction of any nature, any electronic
representation or communication, and any audio or video recor(iing in Everdry Mari(eting and
Management, Inc.’s possession, custody, or control, or known by Everdry Marketing and

Management, Inc. to exist or to have existed. All copies of documents containing any

, alterations or annotations, or that differ in any other way from the originals or copies referred to
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in the preceding sentence, are deemed separate from the originals or copies, and should be
‘ included in any response.
B. “Identify”, used in reference té a document or other communication, means to state:
1. the authér or creator of the communication;
2. the recipient(s) of the communication;
" 3. the date of the communication; and
4. the type of communiéqtion (that is, letter, e:ﬁail, telephone call, etc.).
C. "Identify", used in reference to a pérson, means to state:
1. the persop’s ﬁame;
2. the person’s address;
3. the persbn’s telephone number; and ,
4. all information Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. possésses or possessed
identifying the person.

D. "Person" includes any individual, corporation, partnership, group, association,

government entity, or any other legal entity.
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INTERROGATORIES

Identify all Indiana customers who have complained to Everdry Marketing and
Management, Inc. regarding any aspect of their system installation, maintenance,
wartranty sérvice or coverage, or the closure of Ross Management, Inc. or Miken
Industries, Inc. ’

State Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc.'s response to each such

complaining customer.

Describe in detail all activities Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. has

undertaken to ensure that customers purchasing products or services from an
Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. Indiana franchisee receive the benefits
of the lifetime warranty provided to customers who purchased an Everdry
waterproofing system despite the franchisee's actual or potential closure.

Also, identify the activities Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. has
undertaken to provide such warranty coverage to customers of Ross Management,
Inc. and Miken Industries, Inc. '

Describe in detail the circumstances surrounding Everdry Marketing and
Management, Inc.'s termination of Ross Management, Inc.'s franchise.

Describe in detail the circumstances surrounding the termination of Miken

Industries, Inc.'s Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. franchise.

Describe in detail all actions Everdry Marketing and Management, Inc. has taken
to seek another franchisor to take over the former territories of Ross Management,
Inc. and Miken Industries, Inc. ‘

Identify each document or other communication by which past and present
customers have been or are notified that the warranty coverage for their
waterproofing systems is provided solely by the Everdry Marketing and
Management, Inc. franchisee that sold or installed the system.

State the amount of money Ross Management, Inc. was required to pay Everdry
Marketing and Management, Inc. each year under the terms of the Everdry
Marketing and Management, Inc. franchise agreement with Ross Management,
Inc. State, too, whether this amount was calculated as a flat fee, whether it was
based.upon a percentage of sales, or whether it was calculated in some other way,
and describe in detail the way in which the amount was calculated.

State the amount of money Miken Industries, Inc. was required to pay Everdry



















